ORIGINAL

Decision No. 72216

44740 - pcg

Α.

. •

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of:

Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, a National Banking Association, and EVELYN MAE WRIGHT, as Co-Executors of The Estate of W. M. WRIGHT, doing business as WRIGHT TRUCKING COMPANY, to sell and transfer a warehouse prescriptive right to G. A. WURTH, doing business as G. A. WURTH DIS-TRIBUTORS.

Application No. 44740

ORDER REVOKING WAREHOUSE OPERATIVE RIGHT

)

G. A. Wurth, doing business as G. A. Wurth Distributors (G. A. Wurth), possesses a prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman for the operation of storage or warehouse floor space at Stockton.

By letter from the Secretary of the Commission, Lloyd W. Wilson, attorney for Harrison Frederick, Trustee in Bankruptcy of the estate of G. A. Wurth, was placed on notice that the warehouseman had failed to file annual reports of his warehouse operations as required by the Commission and that such failure may result in cancellation of the operative right involved.

Lloyd W. Wilson informed the Commission by letter that the Trustee in Bankruptcy has abandoned any and all of his right,

-1-



title or interest in the warehouse right and that such right has now been reinvested in the bankrupt. He stated that there are neither public utility assets nor operations and that he did not have the address of the bankrupt.

G. A. Wurth having failed to file the required annual reports, the Commission finds that such failure constitutes good cause for revocation of the prescriptive operative right and cancellation of the tariff applicable to services thereunder.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The prescriptive operative right as a public utility warehouseman acquired by G. A. Wurth, doing business as G. A. Wurth Distributors, by Decision No. 64369, dated October 9, 1962, in Application No. 44740, is hereby revoked.

2. Warehouse Tariff No. 1, Cal.P.U.C. No. 1 (Series of W. M. Wright, doing business as Wright Trucking Co.) of G. A. Wurth (Harrison Frederick, Trustee) doing business as G. A. Wurth Distributors, is hereby canceled.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon G. A. Wurth or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records and to mail a copy of this order to Lloyd W. Wilson, Hunter Building, 820 North Hunter Street, Stockton, California 95202.

The effective date of this order shall be the thirtieth day after such service upon G. A. Wurth or after the above mailing

-2-



to him unless before such effective date there shall have been filed with this Commission a written request for public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>28</u> day of March, 1967.